

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY ,THE FOURTH DAY OF AUGUST

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 22807 OF 2025

Between:

Smt. K.S.Aruna, W/o .Late. K.S. Ravi.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration & Urban Development Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Rep by its Commissioner, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad
3. The Deputy Commissioner, Circle No.1, Kapra The Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Secunderabad, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.
4. The Deputy City Planner, The Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Circle -1 Kapra -East Zone, Secunderabad. Medchal-Malkajgiri District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction, More particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of Respondent No.4 in issuing notice bearing No. 285 /TPS/C-1/LNZ/GHMC/2025 dated 30-07-2025 issued under section 636 of GHMCA Act 1955 is illegal, arbitrary , malicious violative of Article 14, 21 and 300 A of Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents 2 to 4 not to demolish the existing structures including compound wall in plot No. 20 admeasuring 227 Sq.yds (140 Sq.yds + 87 Sq.yds) situated in survey numbers 104, at Ravindra Nagar, Nacharam, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Notice . 285 /TPS/C-1/LNZ/GHMC/2025

dated 30-07-2025 issued by the 4th respondent herein, Pending disposal of WP 22807 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI L V RAMANA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION for the respondent No.1 AND SRI S Srinivas Rao Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 2 to 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER

The petitioner shall make the complainant - Sri Chintala Parashuram Yadav as party respondent in this writ petition.

Status quo, obtaining as on today, shall be maintained in respect of subject property, until further orders.

List on 25.08.2025.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K. BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration & Urban Development, State of Telangana, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad. (by RPAD)
2. The Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad (by RPAD)
3. The Deputy Commissioner, Circle No.1, Kapra, The Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Secunderabad, Medchal-Malkajgiri District. (by RPAD)
4. The Deputy City Planner, The Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Circle -1 Kapra -East Zone, Secunderabad, Medchal-Malkajgiri District. (by RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. L V RAMANA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One spare copy
srt

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:04/08/2025

List on 25.08.2025

ORDER

WP.No.22807 of 2025



STATUS QUO